The calculation of value in use for the Group is most sensitive to the discount rate and expected
future cashflows.

The discount rate reflects Management’s estimate of the weighted average cost of capital of the
Group pre-tax. This is the benchmark used by Management to assess the Group’s operating
performance and evaluate proposals.

The expected cashflows reflect how Management believes the Group will perform over the
business plan period and is used to calculate the value in use of the CGU, including growth of
assets under management year-on-year as a result of market growth, client attrition and
onboarding of clients.

(iii) Sensitivities to assumptions

The table below details the impact of adjusting the key assumptions. The percentage change in
the value of impairment to the carrying value of the CGU, by adjusting the variables by the stated
amounts below. The impairment to the carrying value is £221.5m, with sensitivities resulting in
an increase in impairment:

Percentage change

Discount rate – 1.0% increase 87.4%
Annual cash flows – 10% reduction 121.8%
Long-term growth rate – 1.0% reduction 58.3%

(iv) Intangible assets other than goodwill:

Brand Customer
relationships

Internally
generated

assets
Other

intangibles Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
At 1 January 2024 49,861 885,207 21,687 353 957,108
Disposals - - (520) (353) (873)
At 31 December 2024 49,861 885,207 21,167 - 956,235

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
At 1 January 2024 (14,990) (86,436) (3,774) (219) (105,419)
Amortisation (7,750) (42,659) (4,058) (121) (54,588)
Disposals - - 520 340 860
At 31 December 2024 (22,740) (129,095) (7,312) - (159,147)

At 31 December 2024 27,121 756,112 13,855 - 797,088
At 31 December 2023 34,871 798,771 17,913 134 851,689

Kane Bidco Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

46

14 Goodwill and other intangible assets (continued)

Brand includes the True Potential brand which was recognised at fair value on Kane acquisition
of the True Potential Group.

Customer relationships were acquired at fair value on purchase of the True Potential Group,
representing the economic relationship and future net income acquired with historic clients.
Subsequently, they are held at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated
impairment. The useful life of these relationships is 20 years based on the age profile of